Agenda Date: 12/16/15
Agenda Item: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
+“WW.nj.govibpu/

WATER

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW
JERSEY, INC., MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR
APPROVAL OF A 2014 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND
OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

DOCKET NO. WR15080864
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 11922-2015N

N N N N S

Parties of Record:

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing, LLP, on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, Inc.,
Maxim Wastewater Division, Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:'

On August 3, 2015, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq., Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim
Wastewater Division (“Maxim”, “Company” or “Petitioner”) filed a petition with the Board of
Public Utilities (“Board”) for approval of a Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause
("PSTAC") true-up for calendar year 2014, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2016
(as required by N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7). The Company originally filed for an overall increase in
PSTAC revenues totaling $31,855.00 or approximately 3.887% above pro forma 2015 PSTAC
revenues at present rates of approximately $819,516.00.

Maxim is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Maxim
serves approximately 2,572 customers within a portion of Howell Township, Monmouth County,
New Jersey. The Ocean County Utilities Authority (‘OCUA") receives and treats all of the
sewage transmitted by Maxim.

' Commissioner Upendra J. Chivukula recused himself due to a potential conflict of interest and as such
took no part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter. Commissioner Joseph L. Fiordaliso was not
present at the December 16, 2015 agenda meeting.



By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision Settlement (“Initial Decision”) which
adopts the Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the Petitioner, the Division of
Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel’) and Board Staff (“Staff”) (collectively, the “Parties”), agreeing to
an overall increase in Petitioner's PSTAC revenues totaling $26,199.00 or approximately 3.2%
above pro forma 2015 PSTAC revenues at present rates of approximately $819,516.00.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law on August 7, 2015, and
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Irene Jones was assigned to the proceeding. ALJ Jones
conducted a telephone pre-hearing conference among the Parties on October 6, 2015, and
issued a Pre-hearing Order dated October 20, 2015. After proper notice was given, a public
comment hearing was conducted on the evening of October 27, 2015 at the Municipal Building
in Howell, New Jersey. No members of the public appeared to provide comments.

Petitioner's rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by the OCUA.
The current PSTAC tariff was approved by the Board in an Order in Docket No. WR14070803,
dated November 21, 2014, which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the
period ending December 31, 2013 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2015.

Rate Counsel and Staff served interrogatories on Petitioner, which were responded to in full. In
this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenues and actual OCUA
expenses for calendar year 2014, the Company’s projected OCUA expenses for 2016, as well
as the costs of this proceeding. The Parties participated in a settlement conference on October
27, 2015 and based on that review and subsequent settlement negotiations, the Parties reached
a settlement on all issues and entered into a Stipulation that, among other things, provided for
an overall increase in Maxim’s PSTAC revenues totaling $26,199.00 and is calculated based on
the following components:

a. an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately
$34,806.00 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2014 (see Exhibit A of
the Stipulation, pages 1 to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to
be $1,655.00 (see Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 11);

b. estimated OCUA charges for 2016 of $877,332.00 based on OCUA rates
effective for 2016 (see Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 5);

c. total rate case costs for this proceeding of $9,688.00 (see Exhibit A of the
Stipulation, page 4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and
shareholders, resulting in a cost to customers of $4,844.00 (see Exhibit A of the
Stipulation, page 7); and

d. the pro forma PSTAC revenues at current rates for 2015 are projected to be
$819,516.00 (see Exhibit A of the Stipulation, page 6).

2 BPU Docket No. WR 15080864
OAL Docket No. PUC 11922-2015N



As required in N.JA.C. 14:9-7.7 and the Board's Order in Docket No. WR14070803, the
Petitioner has included in its filing an estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2018, which
astimate has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC rate for 20186.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS?

Based on the estimated costs for 2016, the over-recovery for 2014 (including interest), and the
costs of this proceeding, there is a total overall increase in PSTAC revenues of $26,199.00. The
Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be
revised pursuant to the rates indicated on Exhibit A attached to the Stipulation (and the attached
proposed tariff(s)). For the average residential customer, the annual flat PSTAC rate will
increase from $309.21 to $319.09.00 an annual increase of $9.88 or approximately 3.2%. With
respect to the total annual rate for wastewater services, including base sewer charges, the
overall total annual rate for the average residential customer will increase from $613.21 to
$623.09, an increase of $9.88 or approximately 1.6% annually.

Having reviewed the Initial Decision and the Stipulation of Settlement, the Board HEREBY
FINDS that the Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation fully
disposes of all the issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board
FURTHER FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation, to be reasonable, in the
public interest, and in accordance with the law.

Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the Stipulation attached
hereto, including all attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the
terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as if fully set forth at length herein, subject to the
following:

in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c), the Petitioner shall file with the
Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one year,
or by February 28, 2017, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection with
this proceeding. This filing shall include estimates of the OCUA costs for calendar year
2016. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all Parties to the present
proceeding.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within ten (10) days from the effective date of this
Order.

* Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

3 BPU Bocket No. WR 15080864
OAL Docket No. PUC 11922-2015N



The effective date of this Order is December 26, 2015 with rates to become effective January 1,

2016.

DATED: { 2\ \G\\5

e

BOARD CF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

‘RICHARD S. MR
PRESIDENT

B { !? P { ;x / j' E"‘;

*-«/{~f@u,;f %}f Ll Mol
MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

RE’NE KIM ASBURfY
SECRETARY !

t HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Public Utilities

Gl iy

4

f\ ™

V\ < \S\J{ NS~
DIANNB SOLOMON
COMMISSIONER

BPU Docket No. WR15080864
OAL Docket No. PUC 11922-2015N



in the Matter of the Petition of Aqua New Jersey, inc., Maxim Wastewater Division,
For Approval of a 2014 Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause True-Up
and Other Required Approvals

BPU Docket No. WR15080864
OAL Docket No. PUC 11922-2015N

Colleen A. Foley, Esq.

Saul Ewing, LLP

One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark NJ 07102

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor

Post Office Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625- 0003

srandidrpa stae

SERVICE LIST

BPU Docket No. WR15080864
OAL Docket No. PUC 11922-2015N



] K ecziR

e s
A Ty

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 11922-15
AGENCY DKT. NO. WR15080864

I/M/O THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW JERSEY,
INC., MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, 2014
PURCHASED SEWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE |
TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

; ,” .

Colleen A. Foley, Esq., (Saul Ewing, LLP) and Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq., (Aqua T ?3
e §<Qng§

America Inc.) for petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater ~ 'i

Division, attorneys) N

Ean T
it

Debra F. Robinson, Managing Attorney, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant .« .

e

Deputy Rate Counsel for the Division of Rate Counsel (John J. Hoffman, .

Acting Attorney General of New Jersey, attarney) A g

T. David Wand and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney Generals for respondent - :ée\:g;g
Board of Public Utilities (John Jay Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New 5 i,

Jersey, attorney) LA

Record Closed: Movember 16, 2015 Decided: November 17, 2015

BEFORE IRENE JONES, ALJ:

ey Jertey s un Egust Onporiusity Emolover



DAL DKT. NO, PUC 11922415

On August 3, 2015 petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division
or ("Company”} filed a petition with the Board of Public Utilities (BPU) seeking an increase
n its Purchased Sewer Adjustment Clause True-Up (PSTAC).

On August 11, 2014, the matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative
Law for determination as a contested case pursuant to N.J.SA. 52:14F-1 to 13. A
telephone prehearing conference was held on Qctober 6, 2015. On October 27, 2015 a
public hearing was held in Howell, New Jersey. An evidentiary hearing was scheduled for
December 3, 2015, but adjourned because the parties agreed to settle the matter. A
Stipulation of Settlement indicating the terms of settlement was filed with the undersigned
on November 16, 2015.

| have reviewed the record and terms of the Stipulation of Settlement and FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by the

signatures of the parties or their representatives.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent

with law.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the parties comply with the settlement terms and

that these proceedings be and is hereby concluded.

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.



DAL BKT NO. PUC 11922-15

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
B8OARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five days and unless such time Imit is otherwise extended, this

recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.

52:14B-10.
< 4

M e

DATE IRENE JONES‘(AMLA

November 17, 2015

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:
sej

Lnd



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES B

: WS £ iy 4 G

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETTTION OF : STIPULATIONOK... . . .,  ._.
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.,, MAXIM : SETTLEMENT = ‘

WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL :

OF A 2014 PURCHASED WASTEWATER : BPU DOCKET NO. WR15080864
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : OAL DOCKET NO. PUC11922-2015N
TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED :

APPROVALS

APPEARANCES:

Colleen A, Foley, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, and Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq., Aqua America,
Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division

Debra F. Robinson, Managing Attomey, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

T. David Wand, Deputy Attorney General, and Veronica Beke, Deputy Attorney General

(John J. Hotfman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are as follows: the Maxim
Wagtewater Division of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. ("Aqua,” "Company,” or "Petitioner”), the
Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel") and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (" Staft™)
(collectively, the "Parties"). There were no intervenors in this proceeding. As a result of an
analysis of Aqua's Petition and exhibits, discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and the Staftf, a
public comment hearing, conferences and negotiations, the Parties to this proceeding have come
to the within agreement. The Parties hereto agree and stipulate as follows:

1, Petitioner, the Maxim Wastewater Division of Aqua New Jersey, Ine., operates a

sewage collection and transmussion system within a portion of the Township of Howell, New



Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately 2,572 customers within its service tetritory. Agua New
Jersey, Ine. is a public utility corporation of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction ot
the Board of Public Utlities (the "Board"). Aqua's principal business uffice is located at 10
Black Forest Road, Hamilton, New Jersey 03691.

2, On August 3, 2015, pursuant to N.J.A.C, 14:9-7.1 et seq., Aqua filed the above-
captioned Petition with the Board, which was later zﬁsigned Docket No. WR15080864, for
approval of a purchased sewerage treatment adjustment clause ("PSTAC") true-up for calendar
year 2014, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2016 (as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7).

3. The mater was transmitted to the Office of Admimstrative Law, and
Administrative Law Judge Irene Jones was assigned to the proceeding, ALJ Jones conducted a
telephone pre-hearing conference among the parties on October 6, 2015, and issued a Pre-
hearing Order dated October 20, 2015.

4, A public comment hearing was conducted on the evening of October 27, 2015 at

the Municipal Building in Howell, New Jersey. No members of the public appeared to provide
comments,
5. Petitioner's rates retlect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by
the Ocean County Utilities Authority ("OCUA"). The current PSTAC taritf was approved by the
Board 1 an Ovder in Docket No, WRI14070803, dated November 21, 2014, which examined
PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ending December 31, 2013 and set
prospective rates for calendar year 2015,

6. In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenues and
actual OCUA expenses for calendar year 2014, the Company’s projected OCUA expenses for

2016, as well as the costs of this proceeding. Based on the foresoing, the Parties have

[



determined that the current PSTAC rate should be increased to recover $26,199 1n additional

revenues. The $26,199 PSTAC increase was calculated based on the following components:

7.

4. un over-recovery of actual wastewater treatiment charges of approximately

$34,806 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2014 (See Exhibit A, attached

hereto, pages 1 to 3), with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to be

$1,655 (See Exhibit A, page 11);

b. estimated OCUA charges for 2016 ot $877,332 based on OCUA rates effective

for 2016 (See Exhibit A, page 5); and

¢. the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $9.688 (See Exhibit A, page
4).  These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and shareholders,
resulting in a cost to customers of $4,844 (See Exhibit A, page 7); and

d. the pro forma PSTAC 2015 revenues at current rates are projected to be
$819,516 (See Exhibit A, page 6).

As required in NJA.C. 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an

estimate of OCUA costs for calendar vear 2016, which estimate has been used to determine the

applicable PSTAC rate tor 2016.

8.

Based on the estimated costs for 2016, the over-recovery for 2014 (including

interest), and the costs of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current

PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be revised pursuant to the rates indicated on Exhibit

A. For the average residential customer, the annual tlat PSTAC rate will increase from $309.21

to $319.09, an annual increase of $9.88 or approximately 3.2%. With respect to the total annual

rate for wastewater services, the total annual rate for the average residential customer will

increase from $613.21 to $623.09, an increase of $9.88 or approximately 1.6% annually.



9. Consistent with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 ¢t seq,, the Parties agree that
the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2015 actual
OCUA ¢osts with the estimated OCUA costs (as retlected in the rates idennfied on Exhibit A)
for the same period.  Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of OCUA
costs for calendar year 2017, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable PSTAC
rate for 2017, as required in N.JA.C, 14:9-7.7,

10.  The Parties have engaged in tull discovery. The Parties agree that the within
Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of various issues and positions, and that it 1s being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid protracted and costly litigation,

11, This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express
condition of the settlement embodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board in its
entirety without modification or condition. [t is also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation
that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern ail issues specified
and agreed to herein, The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its
entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them from the order adopting same as to those
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein,

12. The Parties agree that each term within this Stipulation reflects a mutual
balancing of various issues and positions and 1s intended to be accepted and approved in it3
entirety. Each term 1is vital to thys Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been moditied in any
way, In the event any particular aspect of this Stpulation is not accepted and approved by the
Board, then any Party hereto materially atfected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under this

Stipulation,



13, The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, nene of the Parties shall be prohibited
trom, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other
sroceeding, as such agreements pertain only to this matter and to no other matter, [t is
specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and
has been made exclusively for the purpose of this proceeding. Except as expressly provided
herein, the Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented ta any principle
or methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreement provided herein in total or
by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation 13 in no way binding upon them

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.



l4. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument,

November 12, 2015 By:
Date '

November 13,2015 By:
Date
Date

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY. INC.

Saul Ewing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

EDE-INES

T. David Wand
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

By:

Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistunt Deputy Rate Counsel

-6



14,

This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an ariginal, but all ot which shall constitute
one and the same instrument.

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,

1 i
November 12, 2015 By: ("!&“' 2/ /iéé?/
Date Saul Ewing LLP
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

JOHN J. HOFFMAN

ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By:
Date

T. David ‘Wand
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR - RATE COUNSEL

)
W \r‘ g; > b (WS
Date

Susan McClure, Esg,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel




BPU DOCKET NO. WR1508086+4

EXHIBIT A



AQUa Mew Jderseay, fnc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciraton True-Up
For Calendar year ending Decernber 31, 2014

A} 204 Treatpent Expenses Past o QCUA:

(2(;:;1;'::"
ot
oz
o2
oy

Cragtt

Total 2034 AQual Treabmess Expenss

Gogong Bomg Avgent
£2.50 $237,773
62.50 $227,773
65259 $237,773
82.50 §237.773
($59,008)
250.60 $392.084




AR Naw Jersey, Ioc,

Maaom PSTAC Reconcgiatons True-Up

For Catendar yexr ending Decesnber 31, 2614

B.) 2014 Revenuwes Billed to Maxim Customers.

Reskieanbal - Sirghe Famiiy

Commeirial, Industial, School, Business, & Religioss
Convnendal, Ineustial, Schoal, Business, 8 Raligous
Commeriaas, ndustial, Schoal, Busingss, & Religious
Commengaal, Industizl, School, Busness, & Religiows
Commencial, industnal, School, Business, & Religious
Commential, lathstnal, School, Business, & Refigious

SUtomEr ®
36T
591662
1673
Q51683
891685

2073259
2111109

Subitar

Subtoral Gailons:
Rate / 1.800 gallons
Sutictal Comnerical Reverués over Mimum

Toltai Revonues Bl 2014

Custners Meier Sie ATCUT Rats % of Kgwenue
2,557 317,954 §322.41 95.72%
25 34” 358,060 32241 0.84%
1 1° 538 353770 0.06%
. (Ve 30 3$1.106.80 0.Co%
& 2° 313723 31,715.89 1.61%
- 3 0 §3.321.4E 0.00%
1 4" $5,363 §5.569.36 Q.62%
2572 $845,645 98.56%
I in Kga's
Malyr Size Aln B CyprMevmurn Mo Gadgng Galiops ey Go o Revarus
" 3828 17 g7 114
KU §628 39 g7 138
2° $3.540 1,683 518 2,501
2 $3.340 280 618 §sd
Vai $3.340 43 513 567
4" 362G 33 a7 130
344" 3626 113 97 218
2,814
$3.387
$8,852 1.04%

$HE4.502




AJua New fersey, e,
Maxym PSTAC RecancitationTrue-Up
For Catendar yedr ending December 31, 2014

C.) £014 Recenclication - Ovepfiinger} Recovery:

C.1} Actual Revenue 2014 3554 502
Prospeclive Revenue Authoniced 2014 5852 304
Quea{Under) Recoveyy 2014 . §2.138
Cd Acdual Expense 2014 692,054
Frojecied Expense 2014 $524 6892
Cver{Under) Recovery 2014 $32.608

Tai OvenriUnder) Racavery 2014 §34.608



18104
cTrg - sy
8c £13A005K] % BOLRIPASSS S8
ieig SO g -UONESURON

. fir
7 RS ey

Ty

VORESIHFICYy DUty OISO [ 7

Y07 ‘1§ saqursaq Bupus sead eousien 10
R L AIOne U Iy Y1 S WOTH
2t ‘Agamr may enby



Agua Mew Jersey, e,
Maxim FSTAC Reconcation/True Up
For Cavendir yexa ending December 31, 2014

£ ) Prosoecittve 2018 Rate At

1] Frojectsd 2316 Sewage Volume (871 milkors)

2.3 Proposed 2016 OCUA Bulk Rate

33 Progectad Cabenvdar Year 2018 Bigs by DCUA
4l Projeckad 2015 QCUA EiNings

£ Prospeclive Ad). for Rates Effective 171/2016

Celetlgtan
25.00
53382

$377,352

Year
2012
2013
2014

I Yr A

Volnne
AT

225
2258
298
226.¢




Aguat Mew Jersey, k.
Maom PSTAC Reconciliatron True-tp
foi Cosendar yaar enaing DecemBer 31, 2014

F.) Eswnaied PSTAC Hevenve at Present Rates (201 5; "

Resideival - Single Famndy
Commwaicial, Industrial, Schogl, Business, & Religious
Commenaal, Indusiiel, Scnool, Business, & Relicus
Commnendclal, industrial, School, Business, & Religreus
Comenenael, Industnial, Schoot, Businass, & Religicus
Cornmexicial, Industrial, Schoal, Busimness, & Redigicus
Conmestozl, Industial, Schoot, Business, & Religlous
Towt:

Cammeital Metered Senvice Rate £ 1,000 gailons =

Todsl PSTAC Revenue @t Presond Rates s>

Cosomers

w
g
By

O

2674

RIzd
o~
1
o

i

4

20158
Curent
Ratg
$306.21
$309.21
$515.65
31,0150
3184878
$3,185.53
$5,142.58

§3248

PSTAC revenve

gt Presom Riles %o Apvenus
§784,465.77 95.72%
$7.730.25 0.84%
§515869 G.085%
$0.60 D.0g%

$13,185.00 161%
50.06 0.004%
$5,149.53 0.62%
$3.468.97 1.04%

3819518 26




Al Mow foarsey, inc.
Mt PSTAC Reconcilst/on Tre-tp
For Cakndur year ending Decomber 31, 2014

B.} PSTAC Cakculation:

ALY

1} Propectad 2076 Calendar Year Bilangs by OCUA §577.332
2) Ower Recovery 2014 ($34,80¢)
3} Irderest an Owver Recovery (91,655
4. Cost of Filing AppRcation (39,638 x 50%) 34,34
53 2016 PSTAC Reveme Requiemant $645,745
6) PSTAC Revenue at Presernt (2015 Rates) « $819.516
i) SutAgial PSTAC Adjustment 2016 326,195




Agus Now Jersgy, the.
- Maxim PSTAC Recosiliaton Trire-lp
Far Cakendar year ciding Decernner 31, 2014

1.} fate Design:

595 <07

Curent ey
Cisss CoasEuDers Meter Size i % of Reveigs AsSEsumieri Rale P Cltairde
Reskential - Singie Family 2,537 - 320821 95.77% $25,07822 §3¢8.0u SABTH
Commericial, tndusimal, School, Business, & Raligious 25 Xl 382 084% $247.12 331808 3.187%
Comnmencial, Industrial, School, Business, & Reigious 1 * $515.5a C.08% $16.4% 353218 3.187%
Commercial, Industial, School, Business, 8 Refigious - tre $1,081.50 0.00% $000 $4,00543 2187%
Commericial, Indusir@al, School, Businezs, & Religious & 2* $1,684575 1.51% §$4620480 $1,698.30 387 %
Commericial, Industrisl, School Business, & Relighous - 3° $3,185.53 0.Gr» $0.00 §3.287.37 36T
Commeridal, industnal, School, Business, & Raliglous 3 4" $65,149.58 0.82% 164 62 $531420  31i97%

Taoal: 5255827

Comimeraal Metered Service Raia £ 1,000 galons = 33248 1045 $71.36 $382 0 3187%

Total Revenue Assessed $26,195



Agua hew Soarsey, nc.

Maxim PSTAC ReconcifavonTrue-Up

For Calendar year ending Deceynber 31, $014

£3 Bvoaf of Revesrrm

Commancal swe Minimum Gakns

iAass
Restcenmal - Single Famity

Commaidal, Industl, School, Business, & Religious
Commencial, lndustrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Refigious
Commendal, Indusmal, Schoal, Busness, & Refigious
Commencial, industal, School, Busiress, & Religious
Cammericial, Industrial, Schaol, Business, & Religious

Total

Cugmmysigabions Mater Spe
2,527 -

25 4"
1 1*
- 12
8 z
- Ky
1 4"

2814 Agsie

e
§319.05
$318.0%
$532.48

$1.038E.43
31.688.28
$3,287.37
35.314.20

32352

Fspecthe 2014
Revenue

$306,543 59
§7,977.37
$532.18
$0.00
$13,565.9)
$0.60
$5,314.20

§8.780.35

$B4E,718




AgLia Now Jersay, Ing,
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliton/Tre-Up
For Caleirdar year eviding December 31, 2014

Ll Custosnier knpect Comtinad (Ease Raie v PSTAC Rate)

o015 2014
O New
Crass Sty Mater Sice Rate Rate % Chaenge
Rusidennal - Single Family 2.537 - 3613.21 $EI3 09 1.81%
Cammercial, Ingustipal, Schoal, Business, & Raligious 25 34" 61221 $623.0% 1.69%
Cammertal, Industrial, Scheol, Business, & Raligious 1 1 $1.022.6% $1,035.18 161%
Commaercial, tndustrial, School, Busness, & Religious . 1142° £2.078.50 $2,110.43 1.63%
Cammercial, Industnal, School, Business, & Religious 8 2" 3§3.289.78 $3.322.36 1.61%
Cominescial, Industrial, Schaal, Business, 3 Religious - 3 $6,230:.53 8833237 1.63%
Commeraal, Industial, School, Business, & Refigious 1 4 $10,224.58 $10,3585.20 161%
Total:

Commergtal Matered Ssndace hate ! 1,000 gsituns = $5258 $5.402 1.65%



2014 Maxim PSTAC True Up
Interest Caleulation (Rate = 30 Yr Treasury @ 12/31/14 => 2.75%, (@ 711415 = 3.20%)

Month faar Refund* APR % WMonth % Rate Intarest
January 2014 §  2,900.50 0.0275 0.00229 3.66
Fehruary 2014 5,807.65 0.0275 0.00228 13.31
taarch 2014 3,714,814 0.0275 0.00229 19.97
Apri 2014 11.621.97 0.0275 0.00229 26.83
May 2014 14,528.13 0.0275 0.00229 33.30
June 2014 17,436.30 0.0275 0.00229 36.66
July 2014 20,343.468 0.0275 0.00229 46.62
August 2014 23,250.82 0.0275 0.00229 53.28
Septamber 2014 26,187.78 0.0275 0.00229 59.04
Qctober 2014 20.064.04 0.0275 0.00229 06.61
Novembaer 2014 31,972.11 0.0275 0.00229 7327
December 2014 34,879.27 0.0275 0.00229 79.83
January 2015 34,959.20 0.0320 0.00267 93.22
February 2015 356,052.43 00320 0.00287 93.47
March 2015 35,146.90 00320 0.00267 93.72
April 2015 35,239.62 0.0320 0.00267 93.97
May 2015 36,333.59 0.0320 0.00287 94,22
June 2016 35427.82 0.0320 0.00267 04.47
July 2015 35,522.29 0.0320 0.002687 84.73
August 2015 3561702 0.0320 0.00267 94,98
Saptember 2018 36,712.00 0.0320 0.00267 96.23
Qctober 2015 35,807.23 0.0320 0 00267 95.49
November 2015 35,902.71 0.0320 0.002687 05.74
December 2015 35,098.45 0.0320 (3.00267 $8.00

¢ 2014 Ovar-Recovery $34,608 pra-ratad

Total Intarest to be Refunded to Customers




